

i

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

þ

REGNUMBER DEP13712 PAGE 1

FREIGHTTEHMS

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE HAVSLett Construction Com

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV ' 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED 12/12/2007 <del>02/06/2008</del> BID OPENING TIME <del>01:30PM</del> BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNITPRICE LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER JВ 962-73 p001 7 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL Labor and materials to perform reclamation on the MINING OPERATION OF LEVEL LAND MINING CORPORATION, NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER (S) S-3031-90. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 15 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR HICO, WW IN FAYETTE COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT pf environmental protection. A MANDATORY DN-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD DN 01/08/2008 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBI CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM THE INTERSECTION OF U.S. ROUTE 19 AND ROUTE 60 AT HICO, TAKE U.S. ROUTE 60 WEST TOWARD ANSTED. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 0.9 MILE AND TURN RIGHT ON STRINGTOWN ROAD, COUNTY ROUTE 60/8. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 3.4 MILES AND TURN LEFT ON HAULROAD. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 0.4 MILE AND TURN RIGHT ONTO MINE SITE. ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-051-9524 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

#### FEB-04-2008 11:19 From: HUFFMAN TRUCKING

### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have 4 paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from lederal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller. 10.
- The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights 11. and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract,
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum - The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv,us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time 6. of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13712

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION DE CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ð

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901

304-465-1911

	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/06	<del>/2008  </del>	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP GAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
OF COMMERCI ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOC	AL GENERAL L CONTRACT.	SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH PRO	OF OF BUILDE	ERS RISK - ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHAL MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY B IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUR STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF ONLY BE ALL OR BUSINESS 5% BID BOND	ABLE TO THE ITH EACH BID L ALSO FURNT ND FOR 100% E PROVIDED I LETTER OF C ETY COMPANY ST VIRGINIA. A PERFORMANC OWED FOR PRO CHECKS ARE LETTER OF PROPERTORMANC OWED FOR PRO CHECKS ARE NANCE BOND:	AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANC. OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CO E AND LABOR & MO JECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCEPTABLE E BOND, OR LABOR A TWO (2) YEAR	TRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR, FTHE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED ATERIAL BOND WILL D,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE R/MATERIAL BOND. MAINTENANCE	
DOND COVERT OF THE SUCC REV. 11/00	ESSFUL VENDO	DR.	BE A REQUIREMENT	
	IA STATE COD	RACTORS LICENSE E 21-11-2 REQUIT FORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN DEEDUNDING	TO REO INICEDT	NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	į.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



**MODZM<** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REGNUMBER

DEP13712

PAGE

SECTION ENDER A POLICIE DE L'ACTORISTE DE L'ACTORIS CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV 25901

304-465-1911

DATEPRIN	TEO.	TER	MSOFSAL	Ė		AIP VIA		FOR		FREIGHT TERMS
12/12/		02/06/	2008			- RT	D-01	PENING TIME	0	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	980000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTITY	UOP	ÇAI NO	πE)	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	<u> </u>	AMOUNT
·	LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	OWERED FOR A WEST V	TO ISSU CONTRAC IRGINIA ROOM 31	E IT TORS DIV	VIA CONTRACTOR HE CONTRACTOR S LICENSE MAY VISION OF LABO CHARLESTON, W	S BE OR	
	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO		.1-11 RE THE CO		RES ANY ACTORS LICENS:	Ε	
	CONTRA	TO CO CTORS	NAME		HAYSL	ett Cons	true	tom language In	IL.	·
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER ORS L	IS REQU ICENȘE	VIRED TO	FUF	RNISH A COPY SSUANCE OF A		
				AP	PLICABI	E LAW				
	AND RE THE "R DIVISI	GULATI EQUEST	ONS, FOR	AND T	HE INFO	RMATION	PRO Y TH	G DIVISION RU DVIDED IN HE PURCHASING G THIS	LES	
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR V	RITTEN, VIDED F	WHI ROM	ON MANUALS, ON CCH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES OF CO AND OF NO	rs	
,				OTECT	ION, TE	IIS CONT	RACT	TRACTOR FILE		
SIGNATURE 20	<del>/////////////////////////////////////</del>	7///	سود	SEERE	/EASE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND TELEPHONE	_		ATE	2-6-2008
TITLE Pre	e Lit	F	in Co	-05-1-1	5624	34	757			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING				ND ADDRE	SS IN	SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELE	D VENDOR'

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for RED NUMBER

**DEP13712** 

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

Ť

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV 25901 304~465-1911

TERMS OF GALE SHIPVIA FOB. FREIGHTTEAMS DATE PRINTED 12/12/2007 <del>'02/06/2008</del> OPENING TIME <del>01:30P</del>M BID OPENING DATE: QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRDER. Preference for use of Domestic Steel Products EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT "STAIRE CONTRACK PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR DTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURESDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



MODARA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

**DEP13712** 

CHUCK BOWMAN **304-558-2157** 

25901

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

304-465-1911

DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 <del>02/06/2008</del> OPENING TIME <del>01:30P</del>M BID OPENING DATE: UNIT PRICE LINE **QUANTITY** LIOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT ۷. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, GREATER. THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-55. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for REQNUMBERS Quotation

DEP13712

7

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ō

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERNS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING TIME 02/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. BUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. THE SPENDING



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

# 

DEP13712

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED 12/12/2007	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
	/06/2008	BID	OPENING TIME	DI:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP GAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	INUOMA
STEEL AR	E REQUIRED, T	HE STATE WILL AC	EPT ONLY ALUMIN	ON .
GLASS, O	R STEEL PRODU	CTS PRODUCED IN	HE UNITED STATE	s.
IN ADDIT	ION, ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQUES TO THE PUBLIC WORKS S	ILPMENT PORCHASE.	ן
DOMESTIC	ALUMINUM. GL	ASS OR STEEL, UNI	ESS THE COST OF	
THE PROD	OUCT IS LESS T	HAN \$50,000 OR L	SS THAN 10,000	
POUNDS O	F STEEL ARE U	SED IN PUBLIC WO	RKS PROJECTS.	
FORETCH	MADE ALIMINITM	GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
ACCEPTED	ONLY IF THE	COST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS FOU	ND CK
TO BE UN	REASONABLE.	BUCH COST IS UNR	ASONABLE IF IT	I\$
		AN THE BID PRICE	FOR FOREIGN MAD	E .
PRODUCTS	TO BE SUPPLI	ESTIC ALUMINUM, C ED OR PRODUCED I	I A "SUBSTANTIAL	
LABOR SU	RPLUS AREA",	AS DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
DEPARTME	NT OF LABOR,	FOREIGN PRODUCTS	MAY BE SUPPLIED	
		UCTS ARE 30% OR IN MADE PRODUCTS.	ORE HIGHER IN	
PRICE TH	IAN THE POREIG	MADE PRODUCTS.	•	
IF, PRIO	R TO THE AWAR	OF A CONTRACT	INDER THE ABOVE	
PROVISIO	NS, THE SPEND	ING OFFICER OF T	IE SPENDING UNIT	
DETERMIN	ES THAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	MARLE AND LOWER	·
THAN THE	LOWEST BID D	DMESTIC PRODUCTS	THE SPENDING	
OFFICE M	MAY REQUEST, I	N WRITING, A REE	ALUATION AND	
REDUCTIO	N IN THE LOWE	ST BID FOR SUCH	OMESTIC PRODUCT	S.
ALL VEND	ORS MUST INDI	CATE IN THEIR BI	) IF THEY ARE	
SUPPLYIN	G TOKETON ALL	WILLIAMIT, GILPING OK	٠ - استاستان م	
REV. 3/8	8			
EXHIBIT	9			
NOTICE F	FOR ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	•
PROJECT				
		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	uditions	l
SIGNATURE		. TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			TODAGE ADOVE LADE	

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



HODZWA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

BEQNUMBER DEP13712 PAGE 8

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**4**1-0 +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

TEHMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED 12/12/2007 OPENING TIME DIESOPM RID BID OPENING DATE: 02/06/2008 UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY LINE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROPECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1)AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUKER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL A SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL (2) INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS DIVISION. THE THE | ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT APPLY TO SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 DEP... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP13712

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 12/12/2007 02/06/2008 OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE 01:30PM QUANTITY LONE HOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT MY PROPOSAL! PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE COMPANY .DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



TOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP13712

10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

304-465-1911 25901

TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS DATEPRINTED 12/12/2007 02/06/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: LINIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: DEP13712 REQ. NO.: 02/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-752 956 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE WALLER T. HAYSLOCK SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **ラント・フ**ら 7-9348 2-6-2008 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE -0519924

BUYER PAGE
CB-23 DEP13712

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

### SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Level Land Mining Corporation</u>, Inc., Permit <u>S-3031-90</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #\_3.0\_. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #\_2.0\_ shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign costs are a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until signs are constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 8.0 shall be installed.
- Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for <u>all areas</u>. Regrading and topsoiling is required for <u>all areas</u>. Revegetation and soil improvements is required for <u>all areas</u>. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item # 7.0 )
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. The existing bridge on the haulroad/access road may need repaired so that equipment and materials can be moved to the work area. Cost of any bridge repairs are incidental to and included in the haulroad/access road bid item. The bridge shall be left in a usable condition upon demobilization from the project.
- 7. Remove any and all debris from site. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.

### Main Portal Area

- 8. Install eight (8) wet mine seals in main portal area. Each Wet Mine Area shall be connected to the Lateral Underdrain with the lowest Wet Mine Seal extended to drain into Ditch Number Two (2).
- 9. Construct approximately 450 feet of lateral underdrain. This lateral underdrain will connect the wet mine seals.
- 10. Eliminate approximately 770 ft of existing highwall in the main portal area. The access road shall be reconstructed over the backfilled main portal area, with all highwall being eliminated through all of the mined area.
- 11. Construct Ditch Number 2 approximate length 1,000 linear feet including a "drive thru crossing" with side slopes of one (1) vertical to five (5) horizontal and maintaining the design flow depth. This channel will run from the top of the highwall of the main portal area on west side to the inlet of Pond Number 2. NOTE: ALL DITCHES AND STREAM CHANNEL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF LIMESTONE.
- 12. Construct Steam Channel Number 3, approximately 350 ft in length on east side of main portal area.
- 13. Upgrade Pond Number 1-A by constructing a grouted rip-rap spillway with a 12 inch HDPE pipe to measure water flow. Length of the spillway is approximately 120 feet. Existing water level shall be maintained after construction of spillway. Crest of the pond shall be raised if necessary to provide the required freeboard. (See details and specifications)

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR FO NO. DEP13712

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

### Area 1 (West End of Site)

- 14. Eliminate all highwall and highwall remnants, approximately 1160 linear feet in length. NOTE: <u>Contractor shall NOT go above highwall for fill material.</u>
- 15. Eliminate all sediment ditches by regarding to sheet flow drainage pattern. Costs of eliminating sediment ditches are incidental to and included in Regrading and Topsoiling Bid Item.

### Area 2 (East of Area 1)

- 16. Eliminate all highwall and highwall remnants, approximately 550 ft of lower highwall and approximately 415 feet of upper highwall. NOTE: Contractor shall NOT go above highwall for fill material.
- 17. Water bar and sheet flow existing access road on back side of slope in Area Number 2, approximately 200 linear feet
- 18. Construct Ditch Number 1, a 1 ft "V" Ditch from Area 2 to connect with Stream Channel Number 3 approximately 2,500 linear feet in length, located on the north side of the haulroad/access road. The haulroad/access road shall have drive through water bars constructed to direct surface water to Ditch Number 1. Cost of water barring access road are incidental to and included in Ditch Number 1 bid item.
- 19. Revegetate approximately 15 acres.
- 20. Install 3,500 linear ft of haybale dike for sediment control during and after construction.

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify <sup>1</sup> that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

Date November 6, 2007

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: All engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty of professional judgment.

THE REST

BUYER PAGE CB-23 015 REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13712 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

To:3047579561

. .

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

T B1439 #	Ulia / Measura			
item No.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
	·	PERMIT NAME: Level Land Mining Corporation		Minister of the Control of the Contr
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-3031-90		
		<u> </u>		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.	·	
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	a 41200 2
			SUPI	, 60
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1000. Fr
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 125000
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	Lump sum	67500
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	2500- 44
6.0		REVEGETATION	•	
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	3500.Ex
5.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER.	LUMP SUM S	3700. HX
5.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM \$	5000 70
5.4	LUMP SUM	<u>/EGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	LUMP SUM \$	baco. FX
.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM \$	6000. XX
3.0	3500 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	S 4.00 S	14000,79
0.0	8 EA V	VET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ 2000 S	16000. 7

BUYERc PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13712 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VEND	1/29/02 OR:	PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET			
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT I	RICE	AHOUNT
10.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP	SUM	\$ 5000. FA
11.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>utilities</u>	NO BID		
12.0	LUMP SUM	ROAD ABANDONMENT	LUMP	SUM	\$ 80001 HA \$ 15,000. FXX
13.0	LUMP SUM	LATERAL UNDERDRAIN	LUMP	SUM	\$ 15,000. FXX
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT			
14.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		•	
14.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER ONE (1))	LUMP	SUM	\$ 41000 AM
14.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 41000, co \$ 33000, co \$ 15000, to
14.3	LUMP SUM	STREAM CHANNEL NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 150co. Lax
15.0	LUMP SUM	UPGRADE POND 1-A	LUMP	SUM	\$ 17000.00
·		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>S-3031-90</u>			\$ 905900° 20

# AGENCY Division of Environmental Protection

RFQ/RFP#	DEP13712
-	

### **BID BOND**

MACAA WET IAIEIA DI II	nese Pheselvis, inat we, the t	inaersignea, <u>Hay</u>	siett Construction Compai	ny, Ind
P. O. Box 447		WV 25526	, as Principal,	and
Fidelity and Deposit Company	of <u>6800 Para</u>	igon Place	, Richmond, VA	
a corporation organized and exis	sting under the laws of the State o	f Maryland	, with its principal office in	1 the
City of Baltimore	, as Surety, are held and firmly	bound unto The S	State of West Virginia, as Obli	dee.
in the penal sum of Five Perce	ent of Bid (\$ 5%	) for the payment of	of which, well and truly to be m	ade.
we jointly and severally bind ou	tselves, our heirs, administrators	, executors, succe	ssors and assigns.	
Section of the Department of Acinto a contract in writing for	bove obligation is such that whe Iministration a certain bid or propo ion 15 Acres located at Hico,	sal, attached heret	to and made a part hereof, to e	sing Inter
NOW, THEREFORE,				
(a) If said bid shall	he rejected or			
(b) If said bid shall I proposal attached hereto and sh	be accepted and the Principal shall all furnish any other bonds and in greement created by the acceptar	surance required b	ract in accordance with the big the bid or proposal, and sha	id or all in
then this obligation shall be null understood and agreed that the penal amount of this obligation	and void, otherwise this obligation liability of the Surety for any and as herein stated.	n shall remain in fu I all claims hereund	Il force and effect. It is expre der shall, in no event, exceed	issly I the
shall be in no way impaired or a	ceived, hereby stipulates and agre Iffected by any extension of the ti live notice of any such extension.	ime within which t	tions of said Surety and its b the Obligee may accept such	ond bid;
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Principal and Surety have hereunt	o set their hands a	and seals, and such of them as	are
corporations have caused their	corporate seals to be affixed here	to and these pres	ents to be signed by their pro	oper
officers, this 6th day of				•
Principal Corporate Seal			nstruction Company, Inc.	
		, ivaire	S - (	
		By Walk	J Standal	
			be President or Vice Presider	nt)
			$\mathcal{U}$	
		President		
		Title		
Surety Corporate Seal		Fidelity and	Deposit Company of Mar	yland
		(Name	e of Surety)	

Attorney-In-Fact & WV Resident Agent

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.

# Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, C. David THOMAS, Janet CANTERBURY, Jeffery O'DELL, Bunnie Marie PERRINE and Robin HUBBARD-SHERROD, all of Charleston, West Virginia, MACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf assigned, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and apply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Gompany at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that is studied in behalf of A. L. STANCHINA, C. David THOMAS, Janet CANTERBURY, Jeffery O'DELL, Bunnie Marie PERRINE, Robin HUBBARD-SHERROD, dated September 30, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 5th day of October, A.D. 2006.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gerald 7. Haley

Gerald F. Haley Assistant Secretary

Theodore G. Martinez

Muchan & Martin

State of Maryland City of Baltimore }ss:

On this 5th day of October, A.D. 2006, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2007

Constance a. Dunn

# EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this 1th day of Johnson, 2008

Assistant Secretary

Gregt. Muny